much of the costs are variable. While we note that such a calculation is for
illustrative purposes and in our estimates we model in slower AUM growth
(which excludes possible M&A), we note that the projection is broadly in line
with the growth seen in fee profit in 2017 to 2024. Consequently, our fee profit
estimate for 2027 stands well in the illustrative range provided.

-0.4
-1.0

-3.2

2.8 2.9
4.1 3.8

6.9

0.1 0.2 0.2 0.6 1.1
0.1

0.0

1.1

-4.0

-2.0

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

2017E 2018E 2019E 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Fee profit, EURm AUM growth y/y, EURbn

Initiation of Coverage Marketing communication commissioned by: CapMan  26 September 2025 44

Corporate Research  NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED IN, OR TAKEN OR TRANSMITTED INTO, THE UNITED STATES, CANADA,
JAPAN, AUSTRALIA OR IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION WHERE TO DO SO WOULD BE UNLAWFUL.

CapMan fee profit sensitivity to AUM growth – Illustrative, using 2024 as base

Source: SEB estimate, CapMan

Illustrative end-2027 fee profit run-rate

Source: SEB, CapMan

Key assumptions (EURm):
Fee income 53.3 AUM, year avg. 5708
Group costs 1.5 Fee margin 0.9%
Fund operating costs 44.8 Cost inflation 2%
Fee profit 6.9

Grey zone marking SEB view for realistic scenario

2.5% 5.0% 7.5% 10.0% 12.5% 15.0% 17.5% 20.0% 22.5% 25.0%
0% 7.3 8.7 10.0 11.3 12.7 14.0 15.3 16.7 18.0 19.3

10% 7.2 8.4 9.7 10.9 12.1 13.3 14.5 15.8 17.0 18.2
20% 7.1 8.2 9.3 10.4 11.5 12.6 13.8 14.9 16.0 17.1
30% 7.0 8.0 9.0 10.0 11.0 12.0 13.0 14.0 15.0 16.0
40% 6.9 7.8 8.7 9.5 10.4 11.3 12.2 13.1 14.0 14.8
50% 6.8 7.5 8.3 9.1 9.9 10.6 11.4 12.2 12.9 13.7
60% 6.7 7.3 8.0 8.6 9.3 10.0 10.6 11.3 11.9 12.6
70% 6.5 7.1 7.6 8.2 8.7 9.3 9.8 10.4 10.9 11.5
80% 6.4 6.9 7.3 7.7 8.2 8.6 9.1 9.5 9.9 10.4
90% 6.3 6.6 7.0 7.3 7.6 7.9 8.3 8.6 8.9 9.2

100% 6.2 6.4 6.6 6.8 7.1 7.3 7.5 7.7 7.9 8.1

2.5% 5.0% 7.5% 10.0% 12.5% 15.0% 17.5% 20.0% 22.5% 25.0%
0% 6% 25% 44% 64% 83% 102% 121% 141% 160% 179%

10% 4% 22% 39% 57% 75% 92% 110% 128% 145% 163%

20% 3% 19% 35% 51% 67% 83% 99% 115% 131% 147%

30% 1% 15% 30% 44% 59% 73% 87% 102% 116% 130%

40% -1% 12% 25% 38% 50% 63% 76% 89% 101% 114%

50% -2% 9% 20% 31% 42% 53% 65% 76% 87% 98%

60% -4% 6% 15% 25% 34% 44% 53% 63% 72% 82%

70% -5% 2% 10% 18% 26% 34% 42% 50% 58% 66%

80% -7% -1% 5% 12% 18% 24% 31% 37% 43% 50%

90% -9% -4% 1% 5% 10% 15% 19% 24% 29% 33%

100% -10% -7% -4% -1% 2% 5% 8% 11% 14% 17%

V
ar

ia
bl

e
co

st
 s

ha
re

 o
f f

un
d

op
er

at
in

g
co

st
s

AUM growthFee profit growth.
% vs. 2024

Fee profit, EURm
AUM growth

V
ar

ia
bl

e
co

st
 s

ha
re

 o
f f

un
d

op
er

at
in

g
co

st
s

26

16

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

7.0 7.5 8.0 8.5 9.0 9.5 10.0

Fe
e-

pr
of

it
, r

un
 ra

te
 e

nd
-2

02
7,

 E
U

R
m

AUM at end-2027

Assuming 30% of fund operating costs variable

Assuming 60% of fund operating costs variable

Initiation of Coverage Marketing communication commissioned by: CapMan  26 September 2025 45

Corporate Research  NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED IN, OR TAKEN OR TRANSMITTED INTO, THE UNITED STATES, CANADA,
JAPAN, AUSTRALIA OR IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION WHERE TO DO SO WOULD BE UNLAWFUL.

Deploying own capital for growth and
tactical moves
CapMan holds own balance sheet investments of EUR 238m, of which some
EUR 52m is in the form of cash. The balance sheet is largely funded from its own
capital (equity ratio of 61%) and in our opinion the leverage of about 40% used
for the investments is appropriate. It is worth noting that CapMan needs to hold
a certain amount of liquidity in its balance sheet. This is due to the fact that the